
 
Clarifications sought and CWC’s 
Responses     
     
Sl 
No 

Section/ 
Reference  Extract from EOI  Clarification Required

Response 

     
1 Form 4 Certification by the 

company auditors 
supporting the number 
of SAP consultants in 
the organization 

As per our experience Auditors 
generally certify financial 
Information, Is it enough if we get 
certification from functional head 
of the organization 

To be certified by an 
auditor duly qualified to act 
as an Auditor of 
Companies under the 
Indian Companies Act, 
1956. 

2     As per our Finance department, 
this information is provided by HR 
department and Company auditors 
donot certify such information. 
Can we provide the HR 
certificate? 

  

3     We have a competency certificate 
,can we provide that? 

  

4     Can we submit the certificate from 
the Company Secretary / 
authorized signatory who hold a 
power of attorney instead of 
Statutory Auditor? Please clarify. 

  

5     We do not maintain breakup of 
resources by skills. However, for 
specific requests such as these, 
the certificate on human resources 
is provided by Company secretary. 
Please confirm that this will suffice 

  

6     Company auditors do not certify 
the no. of  technology consultants. 
We request you to kindly accept 
certificate from company 
HR/Authorised signatory. 

  

7 Form 4 Certified consultants 
information , ERP 
Product Name and 
version 

Do we need to provide the 
classification of all the SAP 
consultants we have in various 
ERP product name and various 
versions. Version related 
information is irrelevent and not 
available in our records for all 
certified consultants. Please 
ellaborate how we need to do it?.  

Version related information 
is not required 



 
8  

Form 3 
 
Size of operations of 
customer impacted by 
the solution in terms of 
turnover, number of 
locations, number of 
employees etc. 

 
We will not be able to provide the 
impact by solution in terms of 
turnover, number of locations, 
number of employees etc, but the 
benefits of the solution 
implementation can be described. 
Will that be acceptable. 

 
The size of operations 
where the solution was 
implemented has to be 
specified. For example, if 
the solution was 
implemented within one 
division of a large 
organization, the size and 
scale of operations for that 
division should be clearly 
spelt out using parameters 
such as turnover, number 
of locations where solution 
was implemented, number 
of employees using the 
solution etc. 

9 6.2 Criteria related to 
experience in 
implementing large 
scale SAP enterprise 
applications 

The format requires names of 
clients. However, we are bound by 
NDA with our customers and 
cannot disclose the names for all. 
We will be able to provide the 
sector and masked name of such 
clients. Please confirm that this 
suffices. 

In case the name of the 
client is masked, adequate 
information related to the 
project details is 
mandatory for CWC to 
evaluate the project 
against the specified 
criteria. In case CWC 
requires a referral check 
with the client during the 
evaluation process or 
before the award of 
contract, the bidder should 
agree to obtain necessary 
permissions for the same. 
In case it is not possible to 
provide adequate details 
and references for the 
project, that project shall 
not be evaluated for the 
specified prequalification 
criterion. 

10 Section 
4.3-A-k 

Support for Indian 
Languages in reports 
and invoices 

What kind of language support is 
required, is the reports & invoices 
to be printed in Hindi/local 
language? Please clarify. 

The details will be 
provided in the RFP 

11 Section 
4.3-B-a 

Data Migration What is current data size, which is 
expected to be migrated to SAP 

The details will be 
provided in the RFP 

12 Section 
4.3-C-a 

Basic computer 
Training 

Does this refer to any professional 
training on computers, if yes then 
what kind of course, if no, please 
elaborate the time frame and 
tentative course for such training. 

The details will be 
provided in the RFP 



 
13  

Section 
4.2 (Page 
13) 

 
Bug Fixing 

It is understood that the bugs 
found during the testing period in 
the customization done by SI 
would be rectified. However for the 
bugs in the SAP software would 
be responsibility of M/s SAP India 
Pvt Ltd. Please clarify. 

Yes 

14 Clause 
6.3 

The potential bidders 
must provide details of 
experience in 
implementing a large 
scale solution in the 
warehousing service 
industry. 

is mandatory /optional pre-
qualification requirement and what 
documents we need to produce 
against this? Can we submit case 
study against this requirement. 

This is not a mandatory 
prequalification criterion. 
Experience in 
implementation of a large 
scale solution in the 
warehousing service 
industry anywhere in the 
world may be cited using 
the format provided. 

15     We request if CWC can open up 
the criteria to Supply Chain 
Management in any industry 
rather than just warehousing 
service industry 

  

16 Section 3 Scope of IBMS Project Operations Management of 
Warehouses . Pl clarify if these fall 
under HR 

Operations Management 
of Warehouses covers the 
areas of Customer 
registration, customer 
billing and other sub-
bullets that follow 

17 Appendix 
III 

LITIGATION IMPACT 
STATEMENT 

Please clarify if the said certificate 
needs to be released by system 
integrator. There is a mention of 
Product Company’s name and 
Seal/Stamp of the Product Vendor 
in the certificate. 

The said certificate needs 
to be released by system 
integrator.  

18 Appendix 
I 

Cover Letter from SI Does the proposal response 
should also include Power of 
Attorney in favor of Authorized 
Signatory 

Power of Attorney may be 
provided authorizing the 
individual to sign the EOI 
bid on behalf of the 
company. 

19 Clause 
6.2 

Experience in large 
scale implementation 
including full scope 
SAP implementation 

We request if CWC can open up 
the criteria to Supply Chain 
Management rather than specific 
modules like Extended 
Warehouse Management, Auto ID 
infrastructure modules of SAP. 

Experience is required for 
implementation of SAP 
applications. Full scope 
implementation is to 
assess the capability of 
having implemented 
integrated modules such 
as HR, Payroll, Finance 
and Commercial 
operations 



 

20 
6.2 (4) 
(a)/18 

The potential bidder 
must have a team of at 
least 500 SAP 
consultants on its rolls 
having experience in 
implementing all the 
major modules of SAP 
enterprise applications 
collectively. 

We request you to kindly reduce 
the number by 100-150 
consultants. 

Since the implementation 
will require 50-60 
consultants at peak time, it 
is desirable to have upto 
10x number of consultants 
on the firm's roll, such that 
appropriate number of 
consultants are allocated 
for  this project 

21 6.2 (1) c. 

The potential bidder 
must not be a 
consortium of firms 

For such a large multi-location 
project, we request to allow 
consortium 

Consortiums are not 
allowed 

 
 
 
 
 


